
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 & 2 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 20 March 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre- meeting registration: 13:00 - 13:30  

 

1 Introductions, substitutions and apologies 

(13:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(13:30)   

2.1 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

Minister for Social Justice regarding the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital 

Grant 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair 

regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill and 

Government Amendments 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair 

regarding revisions to the Explanatory Memorandum of the Social 

Procurement and Public Procurement Bill 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution to the Llywydd regarding progress on the 

Bill of Rights 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair regarding 

the next iteration of the Warm Homes programme 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Legislation, Justice 

and the Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutions Relations 

Agreement 

 (Pages 12 - 15)  

2.7 Correspondence from the Women's Equality Network to the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill 

 (Page 16)  

2.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, Minister for Climate 

Change, Minister for Finance and Local Government and Deputy Minister for 

Social Partnership regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's 

response to the Welsh Budget  2023 - 2024 

 (Pages 17 - 31)  

2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee regarding Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft 

Budget 2023-2024 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

2.10 Correspondence between the Equality and Social justice Committee and the 

Minister for Social Justice regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 34 - 38)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

   

4 Draft letter to the Future Generations Commissioner 

(13:30) (Pages 39 - 40)  



 

 

5 Data justice: the use of personal data in the Welsh NHS - a verbal 

briefing from the expert adviser 

(13:30-14:00) (Pages 41 - 54)  

Professor Lina Dencik, Cardiff University 

 

Isobel Rorison, Cardiff University 

6 Stakeholder session: Anti-Racist Wales 

(14:00- 16:00) (Pages 55 - 64)  



 

 

 

 

 

23 February 2023 

 

Dear Jane  

Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital Grant  

We were concerned to learn during our scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft budget that the 

funding allocated to the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital Grant for 2023-24 is lower than in previous 

years. As you know, we recently undertook an inquiry into the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers. As part of that inquiry, we visited a number of local authority sites and saw for ourselves 

that some sites are overcrowded and in urgent need of maintenance or refurbishment. We are 

therefore surprised that the allocation for the grant has not increased to enable local authorities to 

improve existing sites and develop new ones.   

We were even more surprised to note in your letter to the Equality and Social Justice Committee that 

there has been no spend from the capital grant during this financial year and none is forecast to 

occur before the end of March. We are concerned that the underspend may be a consequence o
[...]
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality & Social Justice Committee 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice & Constitution Committee 
 
Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee  
 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

 
28 February 2023  

 
Dear Jenny, Huw & Peredur, 
 
I am writing to you ahead of the Stage 3 debate on the Social Partnership and Public 
Procurement (Wales) Bill on 07 March to inform you that I have today tabled an updated 
version of the Explanatory Memorandum (‘EM’) for the Bill.   
 
Revisions have been made throughout the EM reflecting the commitments I gave in 
response to a number of Stage 1 Committee Recommendations.  The main changes are 
listed at page 45 of the document, and it will be clear to Committee Chairs and Members 
which Recommendations these relate to.  However, I thought it would be helpful to provide 
additional detail in relation to the following Committee Recommendations, so that you are 
assured these have been appropriately dealt with:  
 

a) In response to ESJ Committee Recommendation 2: revisions have been made to the 
narrative text of chapters 3 and 11 to make clearer the outcomes that the Bill is 
seeking to achieve and how these will be monitored and measured over time.  Key 
stakeholders have also been involved in the revision of the EM (see c) & e) below).  
 

b) In response to ESJ Committee Recommendation 11, and the related Finance 
Committee Recommendation 10: the changes made in relation to the Future 
Generations Commissioner’s office and Audit Wales are at paragraph 282 & Table 
3.4, and also paragraphs 289 – 293.  You will recall that I provided details regarding 
the Commissioner’s budget in my letter to you of 17 January - this information has 
not been included in the re
[...]

with the Fuel Bank Foundation to undertake a lessons’ learned exercise on both the 
take up of the scheme and the development of the partner network in Wales. 
 
 

 
 

 

 
  

The Welsh Government should provide figures for take-up of the Fuel Voucher 
Scheme against the targets set when the scheme was launched, both in relation 
to prepayment meters and off-grid households. It should also consider what 
lessons can be learned from the take-up of this scheme, and publish a summary 
of its findings to inform development of future policies.  
 

Pack Page 24



7 
 

Recommendation 7.  

 
Response: Accept 

There have been both specific allocations for anti-racist work as well as 
implementation that has been built into business as usual, and it is not possible to 
identify all of that separately. We can commit to providing a fuller explanation of 
investment in both plans over the next financial year, linked to the work of the 
ArWAP Accountability Group.  

The Anti-racist Wales Action Plan sets out the Goals and Actions we will take over 
the next 24 months, covering all aspects of public life that shape and influence the 
experience and life chances of ethnic minority people.  

Adopting an anti-racist approach requires the Welsh Government, public services 
and us all to be proactive in identifying and tackling systemic racism in all aspects of 
how Wales works.  It requires us to look at how racism is built into our policies, 
formal and informal rules, and the way we work and involve people in the decisions 
that affect them – and then to do something about it.  

This is a whole of government plan with commitments and actions from across 
Ministerial portfolios, and within the Welsh Government civil service. 

A breakdown of allocations across departments for the LGBTQ+ Action Plan was 
undertaken as part of the cabinet paper to approve publication of the Plan. Funding 
plans for the LGBTQ+ Action Plan are included within the LGBTQ+ Policy Budget of 
£456,000 in 2023-24.  

 
  

The Welsh Government should clearly set out the total budget allocated to the 
Anti-racist Wales Action Plan. Further, the Welsh Government should set out a 
breakdown of allocations across departments for both the Anti-racist Wales Action 
Plan and the LGBTQ+ Action Plan.  
 

Pack Page 25



8 
 

Recommendation 8.  

 
Response: Accept  

This Welsh Government grant has been an important tool for progressing work to 

improve sites and create new ones.  Local Authorities do not have to use the grant to 

do this, it can be prioritised from within existing budgets. 

Proposals for new sites and even for improvements are often complex.  This means 

they are rarely brought to fruition swiftly and a proposal may have been in 

development for some time before a grant application is made.   

The Minister for Social Justice is aware of the concerns and shares the view of the 
vital need to maximise investment in new sites and improvements to existing sites.   
Given the challenges, active engagement and championing by Welsh Government is 
important in moving things forward, and officials are in the process of meeting 
representatives of the communities and Local Authorities across Wales to assess 
need and scope to take up the grant. 

The unspent £3.690 million in 2022-23 has not been allocated to other actions within 
the Social Justice portfolio. This underspend has been used to offset pressures in 
other areas across Welsh Government. 

 

 

 
  

The Welsh Government should urgently set out the reasons for the lack of 
progress on use of the Gypsy and Traveller Site Capital Grant and how it plans to 
work with local authorities to ensure take up of this important fund. Further, the 
Welsh Government should clarify what will happen to the unspent £3.690m from 
the 2022-23 Budget, and confirm that it will be allocated to actions within this 
area.  
 

Pack Page 26



9 
 

Recommendation 9.  

 
Response: Accept  

The Minister for Soci
[...]
  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddEquality@Senedd.Wales 
 
 
 

 
 
 

15 March 2023  
 

 
Dear Jenny, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 17 February about the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 
Reform) Bill. It raises a number of points on which my colleague, the Counsel General and 
Minister for the Constitution, has already responded to the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, on two occasions, and I have included the same relevant material 
in this letter.  
 
The responses to the points that you raised are set out below. 
 
Provide the Welsh Government’s view on the impact of the Bill on matters within the 
Committee’s remit in Wales.  
 
The Bill is essentially an enabling Bill and its full implications will be influenced by policy 
choices of UK Government Ministers about which pieces of legislation should be retained, 
amended, or left to sunset. Unless and until that detailed information is provided, we are all 
working in a very uncertain situation, with the obvious attendant difficulties that that causes 
both for the Welsh Government, and for your Committee in a scrutiny role. We hope to have 
fuller information very soon from the UK Government and will be able to discuss more fully 
with your Committee the particular implications for matters within its remit then. 
 
Provide the Committee with a list of relevant Retained EU Law (REUL) made by the Welsh 
Ministers within its remit.  
 
We intend to provide the Senedd with a list of all REUL made by Welsh Ministers. 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 2.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.
[...]




Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital Grant
	2.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill and Government Amendments
	MA-HB-0525-23 (E)
	MA-HB-0525-23 - Doc 2 - purpose and effect table V2

	2.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding revisions to the Explanatory Memorandum of the Social Procurement and Public Procurement Bill
	2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Llywydd regarding progress on the Bill of Rights
	2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair regarding the next iteration of the Warm Homes programme
	2.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutions Relations Agreement
	Letter LJC post IMG final version
	230306 - JH - Written Statement - Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group - English
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	2.7 Correspondence from the Women's Equality Network to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	2.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, Minister for Climate Change, Minister for Finance and Local Government and Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's response to the Welsh Budget  2023 - 2024
	6. Covering letter - MSJ response to Committee recommendations - English - Doc 3
	ESJ Cttee Report Response - Draft Budget 23-24 - En

	2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-2024
	2.10 Correspondence between the Equality and Social justice Committee and the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	Correspondence from the  Equality and Social justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill - 17 February 2023

	4 Draft letter to the Future Generations Commissioner
	5 Data justice: the use of personal data in the Welsh NHS - a verbal briefing from the expert adviser
	6 Stakeholder session: Anti-Racist Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 March 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13243 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Lina Dancik 

Isobel Rorison 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan, Clerk 

Rachael Davies, Clerk 

Angharad Roche, Deputy Clerk 

Paul Worthington, Research 

 

1 Introductions, substitutions and apologies  

No apologies were received nor any substitutions made.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

Minister for Social Justice regarding the Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital Grant  

2.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair 

regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill and 

Government Amendments  

2.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair 

regarding revisions to the Explanatory Memorandum of the Social Procurement 

and Public Procurement Bill  

2.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution to the Llywydd regarding progress on the Bill of 

Rights  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair regarding the 

next iteration of the Warm Homes programme  

2.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Legislation, Justice and 

the Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutions Relations Agreement  

2.7 Correspondence from the Women's Equality Network to the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

2.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, Minister for Climate Change, 

Minister for Finance and Local Government and Deputy Minister for Social 

Partnership regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's response to the 

Welsh Budget  2023 - 2024  

2.9 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee regarding Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-

2024  



 

 

2.10 Correspondence between the Equality and Social justice Committee and the 

Minister for Social Justice regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Bill  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Draft letter to the Future Generations Commissioner  

Members considered and agreed the draft letter. 

5 Data justice: the use of personal data in the Welsh NHS - a verbal 

briefing from the expert adviser  

Members received a briefing from Professor Lina Dencik and Isobel Rorison. 

6 Stakeholder session: Anti-Racist Wales  

The Committee met with stakeholders to discuss the Anti-racist Wales Action Plan. 


